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Dated September 29, 1941.
Received October 11, 1941.
Granted December 6, 19/41.

MEMBERSHIP N2 g5,
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THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS

APPLICATION FOR MEMBERSHIP

RECORD OF THE SECRETARY OF THE INSTITUTE

Application returned for correction.-another .endorser. in.lieu. of . Ret'd 10/24 194-

A Name of applicant. .. Simon Wassermann Chapter. . PHILADELPHIA . .
B Address of applicant. <324 North 17th Street - Philadelphia . ... ... . .. ... ... ...
C  Applicant proposed by G+ Wo Pepper, Jr. and Williem H, Livingstom......
D Application received with check for $10.00. . OB . October 11, 19 41
E
F

Mr. Abel who is not in good standing - BExhibits req'td Qctober 26 31342 -Reﬁ%

Application in due order on. ... ... ... .. ... . . . ... .. . T November 8’,
Record of registration, Form 839, Sent Penn.=0ct.. .18 19 41 Received. October 31, 1941 Oral Ex.
N.J. -Oct. 18 1941 v October 21,-:1941 (Exemp.)
) G Notices sent to chapter executive committee: .
! (a) Form 811, reasonable time ending on. . ................... .. 19..., 0n | 19
(b) Form 812, 30 day extension ending on..................... 19.. ., on 19
H  dcknowledgments to applicant, proposers, and chapter on....... ........ ... October 20 1941.
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October 11, 19 /1.

J  No report from chapter executive committee on. .. ... ..................... 19
K Adpplication sent to The Board of Examiners on.......... ... .. ........... December 2, 19 AL
L The Board of Examiners reported on application on. .. ... ................. December 2, 19 1.
M dpplicant wag admitted on........ .. . . . ... ... December 6’ 1941-
N  Notice and—cartificate to applicant and notice of assignment to chapter and letter

B0 PropoSers Om. . ... ... .. ... ... December 6, 19 41
O  Notice of denial of application to chapter and applicant and $. ... ... .. .. ...

returned to applicant om. ... ... ... . .. ... 19
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CERTIFICATION OF ELECTION AND ASSIGNMENT
I, Secretary of The American Institute of Architects, hereby certify that, under authority
vested in me by The Board of Directors, I have this day duly elected
—~ Simon Wassermann -
to membership in The Institute, and hereby declare him to be a corporate member of The
Institute and assign him to membership in the Philadelphia Chapter.

Date December 6, ' 1941 . ﬂ"' Aj J/—;—Z:f;,_,.,,

Secretary

(a)
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1000—11-3-39

2. State whether a
natural or o na-
uralszed citizen.,

4. State whether
residence or office
address.

5. State whether
as a practicing

ery, a public offi-
cial, elc.

8, Receipt  re-
quired.

architeet, a teack-

APPLICATION NQ AP ¢ 24

ORIGINAL

File the original with The Secretary of
The American Institute of Architects.

File the duplicate, on gray paper, with
the secretary of the local chapter of The
Institute.

The American Institute of Architects

APPLICATION FOR MEMBERSHIP

I, the undersigned, do hereby apply for corporate membership in The American Institute of Architects.

1

simon Wassermann

. My full name is .
.JTama naturelized citizen of the Unlted States .
. My legal residence is in the City of Philadelphia ,
- County of Philadelphia State of Fennsylvanis .
. My address in The Institute records will be residence

Sweee 2324 Horth 17th Street
City Philedelphia ,  Sate Pennsylvenia .

. I am engaged in the profession of architecture as Architect

6. I desire to be a member of the ' Philadelpnia Chapter.

7. I declare that I have read the by-laws, the rules and regulations, and the Standards of Practice of

8.

The American Institute of Architects, and the by-laws and rules and regulations of the chapter of
which I desire to become a member, and that I understand the duties, responsibilities and obliga-
tions thereunder of a member of The Institute, and I do hereby expressly agree and declare that, if
admitted to membership, I will to the best of my ability abide by and comply with such by-laws,
rules and regulations, and will abide by and uphold said Standards of Practice and conduct my prac-
tice of the profession accordingly. I am financially able to undertake all pecuniary obligations of a
member to The Institute and to the chapter,

I filed the duplicate of this application with the secretary of the chapter above named and attach his
receipt therefor. I am not indebted to The Institute or to any of its chapters or state association
members.

. I enclose my check for $ /. , for admission fee and the current annual dues. It is my under-
standing that if for any reason you do not admit me to membership, all of said amount will be re-

Applicant sign full name n ink

A
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STATISTICS

10. Date of birth ey 4, 1895 Place of birth Braila, Roumsnia

11. T am registered or licensed to practice architecture in the following named states:
(State or States) By Examination ) (State-or States) By Exemption
Fennsylvsnia by oral exsmination

New Jersey . exempt from examination

(a) Ihold a Certificate No. woeecemeecnee of the National Council of Architectural Registration Boards.

EDUCATION

12. I attended the following named schools (high school, private school, college or university); have
held the following named scholarships; have travelled in the following named countries:

High School - lle¥inley Manual Training, Washington, D. C.
University of Pennsylvenia - on scholarship from Washington,D.C.

PROFESSIONAL TRAINING

13. I list below, in chronological order, the periods of my training as draftsman, the names and ad-
dresses of my principal employers, and my classification as draftsman while employed by each:

Glen Brown - VWashington, D.C. Summer 1915

Millburn and Heister, Washington, D. C. Summers 1916 - 1917
Charles R. Peddle Philsdelphis, Pa. 1919 - 1904

Chief Draftsmsn and Associate
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PROFESSIONAL PRACTICE

14. 1 list below, in chronological order, the periods during which and the states in which I have prac-
ticed architecture as an individual or as a member of a firm or corporation or have taught archi-
tecture or the arts and sciences allied therewith. (State names of firms or corporations and of
schools or colleges)

1918 - Assistent in Construction - University of Pennsylvania

1924 - to date - practicing architecture in Fennsylveania and
Hew Jersey

PRESENT OR PREVIOUS MEMBERSHIPS IN ARCHITECTURAL

ORGANIZATIONS
15. Member of Institute from to
16. Junior of Institute from to
17. Associate of Chapter from to
18. Junior Associate of Chapter from to
19. Member of State Association in  Pennsylvania from 1939 o dsate

ENDORSEMENT BY PROPOSERS

I, the undersigned, do hereby certify that I have read the statements made herein above by the
applicant and believe them to be correct. I vouch for him and for his honorable standing in this com-
munity and in his profession. I believe he is fully qualified for membership and I propose him therefor.

2.4

-
. T have knopm the applicant for 28 years. I have knowsg the applicant {or = years.

] [Ji"!

/60 Hal
/Py
7%;4L) '
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THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS
THE OCTAGON, WASHINGTON, D. C. COPY

October 20, 1941

De#r lr;.llcaskoy:

Fe are in receipt of the applicetion for corporate member-
ship inm The Institute of Mr, Simon Wassermann.

The application is signed by Mr. Victor D. ibel; as one of
the proposers. Inaamuch as Mr. Abel is indebted {or Instliute
. dues for the current year, the second instsl lment of which be-
came past due on September 1, his membership 1s not in good stand-
ing. In accoriance with the by-laws, members not in good standing
have forfeited the right to sign applications for membership,

%We would like to expedite the election of Mr. Wasgsermanmn,
g0 we are returning the applicstion te you herewith, rather than
to Mr. Abel, for the purpeose of obtaining & second signature of a
corporate member in good standing in lieu of Mr. &bel, if you can
do so conpistently.

Opon the return of ithe application properly endorsed we shall
be in & position to proceed.

Your coopsrating in expediting this applicstion will be much
appreciated,

81n¢orely jours;

.r,’—'/" ;}7’ P j
Gt z_{..,m,«-~
g
Becretary ©

Mr. Richard W, Mecaskey, Secretary
Philadelphis Chapter, A,l.A.
Architects Building

Philadeiphia, Pennsylvanias

CTI/fs
Enclasure - Application No. 924

COPY TO )
FILES PRESIDENT SECRETARY TREASURER
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Cj[n

WASHINGTeN, D, C.

Architects' Building,
October 23, 1941.

Mr. Charles T. Ingham, Jecretary,

The American Institute of Architects,
The Octagon, 1741 New York Ave., N. W.,
Washington, D, C,

Dear Mr. Ingham,

I am returning herewith the application for corpor=
ate mewbership in The American Institute of Architects of Mr. Simon
Wassermann,

You will note that the name of Mr. William H. Living-
ston has replaced the name of Victor D, Abel as a proposer, I hope

that this will be saﬁisfactory.

Very truly yours,

Richard W. Mecaskey, Secretary,

Philadelphia Chapter, A. I. A.

Enclosure.
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THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS
THE OCTAGON, WASHINGTON, D. C. COPY

October 20, 1941

Desr Mr. Yep:ermanng

Your spplication for membership in The Institute and
its Philadeiphie Chapter, deted September 20, 1941, with
your check for #10.00 attached, has been received. TYour
desire to become 2 mewber of The Inutitute is approciated
by The Board.

The Board of Lxsminers wiil need photograpbes of twe
buliidings executed by you, as exhibite of your architece
tural work. If an sppiicent hes been licenued to praciice
srchltecture by ¢ writien exazination The Board may waive
the submission of exhibits., Inaemuch ss your registration
was not aeffected by o written exsminutlon In sither Pern-
sylivania or Mew Jersey, The Board should be furnished ex-
hibite of your work,

After thexs photographs are received The Seoretary
will do all he can to expedite the progress of the appli-
tatlon, and you will be notified promptly »fter The Bourd
of Exemipers has scted thorson.

Sincerely yours,
4"’],\‘/7.'7, N ‘»/‘7 ‘ o . “l".f,’,,/»""'

5t G w
r

S¢craturf?

¥r. Simon Wagsermann, Arciitect
2324 North 17th Street
Philadelphia, Pennsyivinie

CTI fs

Coples tot Director, Middle-Atisntic District, Mr. Fletcher

COPY TO Proposer: Mr. G. W. Pepper, JI‘.
FILEs  PRESIDENT  secrReTARY b ikmadiidtedelphia Chapter, Mr, Mecaskey
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SIMON WASSERMANN LTI

REGISTERED ARCHITECT

2324 NORTH 17TH STREET ,'rl!l Uy —p
it .»-i[]. -0

(IR
PHILADELPHIA, PENNA, [ﬂ[n sde it

WastinaToN, . C,

Hovember 7, 1941

Fr. Cherles T. Ingheam

The Awerican Institute of Architects
1741 Hew tork Avenue, L. V.
Washington, D. C.

Dear Mr. Inghsm :

Enclosed are two photographs
of buildings executed by me. The besnk was con-
pleted in 1930 and the Home for the dged in 1932.
The latter building is situated in Chatham, Chester
County, FPennsylvania, on a 400-acre plot, and was
erected at & cost of approximately 200,000 which
included water sunply and sewsge disposal systems.

, If you want additional build-
ings executed by me, I ghslil be glad to have pho-
togrephs taken of them.

vincerely yours,

f U%MMWM
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A.1.4. Form 839 DUPLICATE

3000-3-24-39

@-ler,?b i
NoTITUTE
NG

4841 00T 31 PHIZ: 59

LT PR S
WasHivaToN, . .

TRICAN
ARCHITROTS

GL‘

THE AMERICAN INSTITUTB{{‘ OF ARCHITECTS
Tue OcracoNn, WasHiNGTON, D. C.
Office of The Secretary
RECORD OF REGISTRATION
OF

(Name of Applicant)

SecrETARY, Pennsylvania

BoARD OF ARCHITECTURAL EXAMINERS,

375 Education Bldg., Harrisburg, Pennsylvania

Address

Dear Sir:

The above named applicant for membership in The American Institute of Architects is an architect
practicing in your state,

To qualify for such membership, an applicant, if resident in a state having registration or licensing
laws for architects, must be registered or licensed by the state to practice architecture therein,

“Will you please answer the following questions relating to the applicant’s registration, to assist ‘The
Institute in determining his eligibility for membership? A duplicate of the form is enclosed for your

k files.

| o 7 77

l e s

| Date.Qatober 18, . 194k, L. f%;»/’i\m—r/f{m e
’ Secretary

1. Is the applicant registered or licensed to practice architecture in your state? Yes ) he is

2. Was his registration or licensing by examination?......(.Q.-I'.@_l.) ..... or by exemption?.......

of architectural practice.

quoted, or published without written permission from the AIA Archives, 1735 New York Ave. NW, Washington, DC 20006
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4, What was the period of the examination?.................. days. Written examination.......ceeceeee. hours; Oral examina-
tion 2. hours.

5. When examined, did applicant have a certificate from the National Council of Architectural Registration Boards?
............. no0..... If so, give Certificate NOw oo e

6. Date of fustregistration feb, 20,192419. .. Registration No..A 837 ... Is it current?..... Y88

firpst 1941-1942 renewal No. 348
D &

’ (A >
(Signature o [ﬁzs'\;tg;y of Board)
M. B. Menard, Executive Secretary

Date.0C 0 A0 19..41

of "A¥ehHitedts (Name of Board)

AP N2924

3. What was the scope of the examination ? Oral Fxamination,.guiz. of fundsmental principles

Penngylvania State Board of Examiners
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[i»::zrrlm, or ARCHITES

i) oCT2L PH 1LY

WASHINGTON,D. L

THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF: ARCHITECTS
TurE OCTAGON, WASHINGTON. D C
Office of The Secretary
RECORD OF REGISTRATION
OF

(Name of Applicant)

SecreTARY, New Jersey

BOARD OF ARCHITECTURAL EXAMINERS,
Industrial Office Bldg., Room 448, 1060 Broad St., Newark, N.J.

Address

Dear Sir:

The above named applicant for membership in The American Institute of Architects is an architect
practicing in your state. :

To qualify for such membership, an applicant, if resident in a state having registration or licensing
laws for architects, must be registered or licensed by the state to practice architecture therein.

Will you please answer the following questions relating to the applicant’s registration, to assist The
Institute in determining his eligibility for membership? A duphcate of the form s enclosed for your

files,
Date.. 9ctober 18, 1o A1

A
A Vy -4
WS I W ot ol )‘*J" G Attt

{ Secretary
S
7

1. Is the applicant registered or licensed to practice architecture in your state? Yes

2. Was his registration or licensing by examination?._....l.f}..o.g;.'.(.i. ...... or by exemption?
3. What was the scope of the examination? Mr. Wasserman submitited satisfactory

exhibits of his work in lieu of the writlten examination

4, What was the period of the examination?.................. days. Woritten examination hours; Oral examina-
L3133 R hours, '
5. When examined, did applicant have a certificate from the National Council of Architectural Registration Boards?
.......... NO....... If so, give Certificate Nomwruoverrrerourrrerensces
6. Date of last registration June 9th 1941 Registration No..... 0'1608 ........... Is it current?..X..?.? ........
. .

(Signature of-@-rrral‘z{ry of Joard)
Gilbert C. Higby, Sec-~Treas
Date T New Jersey State Board of Afchitects
(Name of Board)
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THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS
THE OCTAGON; WASHINGTON, D. C. COP Y

Rovember 15, 1941

Dear ¥r. ¥agsermanni

Pressure of work incident to the recent meebting
of cur Besrd of Pirectors has delayed an acknowledgment
of your letter of November 7, trspsmitting exhibits of
your architectural work in support of your pending
application for corporate membership in The Institute.

The application is now complete and will be pre-
gented to The Board of Examiners at its next meeting -

on Pecember 2, after which you will be promptly notified
of the action taken thereon.

Sinceraly yours,
Exeoutive 8Secretary

Mr. S8imon Wassermenn, Architect
2324 North 17th Btreet
Philadelphia, Pennsylvanis

/18

COPY TO
FILES PRESIDENT SECRETARY TREASURER
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THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS COPY

THE OCTAGON, WASHINGTON, D. C.

Depenber 6, 1943

Door Mr. Yassermsoms

mmmunﬁymwommﬂmmmnm
tlon for mesbership in Institute was scted on favoradly
by The Board of Direotors and that you were admitted to corw
mumugmmmmmmamwmumm
in the Philadelphis Chepter, effective December 6, 194l. You
ﬁnmumatmtm or of some othor chapter Af
you later trensfur thereto, witdl your nembersidp in The
Institute termineten.

. Your certifioate of membership, duly exeocuted by the
Mﬂmarmmum,ummmumm.

mmummmmwmwmmm
Institutc and The Seoretary’s office is at your service to the
mtatitsm

v The policies and the sclivities of Tha Institute sre dee

valaped largely from  roblems mrising within the chapters. By
taking sn sotive part in your chapter affairs you sontribe
ute to the advencement of the objects of The Instituts and will
incroase the bensfita to bo derived from Instditute membership.

¥e bespeoak your active cooperution.

51mm11,
h-nmhxv ,:.’5"'/
Mr, Simon Yassernenm, A.leds
2324 Borth 17th Streot
Philadelphin, Pennsylvanis
GTISER
coPY TO Copy to proposerss G'l ¥, Pepper, Jr.

FILES PRESIDENT SECRETARY TREASURER #1114an H, Livingston
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CLINTON A. MILLER, R.A.

HAROLD E. WAGONER, A.l. A. and Associates
A R C H Il T E € T §

WILLIAM M. CLARK, JR., A. Il A.
SAMUEL B. FREELAND, P. E.

ARCHITECTS BUILDING o SUITE 1700 o PHILADELPHIA, PA. 19103
PHONE: AREA 215: 568-0960 « SUNDAYS AND EVENINGS 568-3967 OR 388-7228

May 2, 1967

Mr., Rex W, Allen, FAIA Secretary
American Institute of Architects
259 Geary Street

San Francisco, California 94102

Dear Mr, Allen:

o |
ﬁ:, - ,f,,té._,,._,yl,_,.

TRAMang

Form H-601, application tor membership — R

Enclosed in duplicate is A.l.A,

ke e S

emeritus,
| shall be 72 on May 4, 1967, and
shall have been a member of the Philadelphia

Chapter tor twenty-six (26) vears.,

Very truly vours,

SW:fgw

Encs,

A 13e) )
(heer

o slylivs
Atees 47 /V// ‘

HENRY JUNG, A.[LA.
VICTOR L. PISANI

ALBERT N. DOBBINS, R. A.
JOHN W, ANDERSON
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1000—7-63

THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS
THE OctacoN, WasHINGTON, D. C.

APPLICATION FOR MEMBERSHIP EMERITUS

TO BOARD OF DIRECTORS,
THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS:

g‘{:;’;:o‘;:‘..:tg I wish to apply for Membership Emeritus in The Institute for the following reasons:

reason, a, b,
or ¢, as the
sase may be.

a. I am more than 70 years of age.

Writs in I have been in good standing in The Institute and the Phi}adelphija  chapter
chapter. ‘for 15 successive years or more immediately preceding the date of this application.

Respectfully, ‘ .
1 /[k/ oo
Date May 2nd 19 67 r}// CATIN UL e b I g enen
( ) Signature

Simon Wassermann

The applicant may supplement the above reasons in writing below or on sheets which he
shall attach to this application. Under exceptional conditions and circumstances, The Board of

Directors may lessen the period of good standing but not the requirements of a, b, or c.

STENT
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May 8, 1967

Mr. Simon Wassermaon, A.l.A.
Architects Buildiag, Suite 1700
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19103

Degr Mr. Wassermsnn:

This will acknowledge receipt of your application fer
Membership Emeritus, which was forwarded to us by the
Secretary of ths Institute. Purther action will be
taken as soon as the required approval is rsceived from
the Philadelphia Chapter.

Sincerely yours,

Patey VWelr Golato
Asgistant Manager
Msubership Procedures

ect Mr. Wm. Chapman, Exec.-Dir., Philadelphia Chapter, AIA
Mr, Jsmes Peifer, Exec.-Dir., Pennshlvania Boc. of Archts., AIA

(Gentlemen: Please advise us of Mr. Wassermann's standing in the
Chapter and State Association. He has been a corporate member of the
AIA since 1941 and is 72 years old. Many thsnks.)
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PENNSYLVANIA

SOCIETY OF ARCHITECTS
OF THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS

May 11, 1967

The American Institute of Architects
1735 New York Avenue, N,W.
Washington, D. C. 20006

Att: Patsy Weir Golato, Assistant Manager
Membership Procedures

Dear "Pat'':

In reply to your letter of May 8, 1967, regarding the standing of
Simon Wassermann, he is a member in good standing in both the
Philadelphia Chapter and the State Society. He paid his 1967 dues
in full, both Chapter and Society, on January 26, 1967.

Sincerely,

D i

(Mrs,) Marie Handley
Secretary to James Peifer

mh

cc: William Chapman, Executive Director
Philadelphia Chapter, A,I,A.

DIRECTORS ¢ JOSEPH H. YOUNG, President, Scranton ®* EHRMAN B. MITCHELL, JR., Vice-President, Philadelphia ® JOHN E. PEKRUHN, Secretary, Pittsburgh
* WILLIAM D. MILLER, Treasurer, Allentown ®* R. ANDREW BUSTARD, Philadelphia ® RUSSELL O. DEETER, Pittsburgh ® JOHN F. HAYES, Philadelphia *
STEPHEN B. HAZZARD, Warrington * DONALD E. HUNTER, Sharon ®* HARRY A. McMILLIN, Pittsburgh ®* HAROLD E. NOELKER, Chambersburg *®
G.HAROLD W. HAAG, FAIA, Dircctor, A.I.A. Pa. Region ®* JAMES R. PEIFER, Exzcutive Director, Phone (717) 236-4055, 240 North Third Street, Harrisburg, Pa. 17101
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THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS

The Octagon @ 1735 New York Avenue, N. W. ® Washington 6, D. C. e BXecutive 3-7050

o

June 2, 1967

 Mr, Simon Wassermann, A.I.A.

Architects Building, Suite 1700
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19103

Dear Mr. Wassermann:

It gives me pleasure to inform you that I have authorized
your alection as & Member Emeritus of the Institute as of
June 1, 1967.

The Treasurer's Office of the Instl tute and your component
organizations are being dirscted to adjust the records
accordingly,

#u behialf of the Officers and Board of Directors, I wish
to take this opportunity to axpress my great appreciation
for your support, throughout your many years of membaership,
of the work and projects undertaken by the Institute and
its componants for the cause of better architecture.

We hope that your interest in the Institute and Chapter
will continue, even though you have now been relieved of
all dues payments.
With beat wishes,

Sincerely yours,

Rex W. Allen, F.A.I.A,
Secretary

RiA/g
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THE OCTAGON

THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS

July 15, 1970

Me. William B. Chppman, Exec.-Dir.
Philadelphia Chapter, AIA
Architects Building

Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19103

Re: Death of Mr. Simon Wasserman, AIA,
on June 23, 1970

Dear Mr, Chapman:

We are very sorry to learn of the death of the
member indicated above,

For The Institute's Baldwin Memorial Archive
records, it would be appreciated if you would
bave the enclosed forms filled in. Two copies
should be returned to The Institute and the
third copy is for the Chapteb's files.

Sincerely yours,

Maureen Marx, Director
Membership Procedures

MM:bjm

1735 NEW YORK AVENUE, N.W. = WASHINGTON, D. C, 20006

* (202) 393-7050
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BALDWIN MEMORIAL ARCHIVE

NO. of American Architects

Name:  Simon Wassermann of (address) Drake HoTeI, 1512 Spruce Street,
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19102

Born: May 4, 1895 at  Rumania Died: June 24, 1970 at Philadelphia, Pa.

Parents: Henry. Wassermann and |da Zigman Wassermann

Married: Fannie C. Glassman (second marriage) of Philadelphia, Pa. oa January 11, 1952
Children: Daughter, Helen W. Boigon, Ph.D.

Education: Degree of B.Sc. in Architecture, University of Pennsylvania 1918
Elected to Sigma Xi Honorary Scholastic Society

Training; and practice as Prmcnpal (Fnrm Names, Places, Dates, Specxahzanon)

Private practice 15 years,-specializing”in-school ‘and: bank bulldlngs

Thomas and Martin, Architects. Head of Specifications.

Second World War - East Coast Region Architect, U. S. Maritime Commission.

Staff member of the firm of Harold E. Wagoner and Associates, Executive Assistant to
Mr. Wagoner for 25 years, until death

Professional Memberships and Service: (Institute and Chapter Activities; Teaching)

American Institute of Architects

Pennsylvania Society of Architects

Construction Specifications Institute ‘ .

Chairman: AlIA~-AGC Associated General Contractors, Joint Committee, Phila. Chapter.

Other Affiliations: (Religious, Fraternal, Political, Social)

Former President of the Phila. Ethical Society Member of the Board of Directors of the

Chairman of the Board of Directors,lLocal Chapter, Society of the Amer.Ethical Union
Americans United for the Separation of Church  Member of the American Humanist Assn.
and State Member of the Art Alliance, Phila.

Publc Service: (Civil and Military; Community, State, National) Member of the Art Museum

Army Veteran of the 84th Division, AEF (Commissioned Officer U.S.Army Engineers)

Chevalier, Chapel of the Four Chaplains, Philadelphia, Pa.

Assistant to Chief of Warehousing, U.S. War Shipping Administration, Washington,
D.C., after 2d World War

Published Material: (Articles and Addresses; Executed Work; Biographical Data)

Chairman: Committee . that prepared The First. Delaware Valley- ”Spec;flcaTlon OuTIIne”
adopted in 1963 by A.1.A., C.S.1. and A.G.C. Local Chapter. ~




quoted, or published without written permission from the AIA Archives, 1735 New York Ave. NW, Washington, DC 20006

THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS ARCHIVES For information or study purposes only. Not to be recopied,

General Background: (Personal Characteristics and Accomplishments; Interests, Digressions, Travels, Friendships, Side-
lights, Honors, and Awards.)

Principal Commissions: (Classified, with locations and Reference Data) (Above)

Compiled by: BIOGRAPHY & HISTORY COMMITTEE of the Date: 1970 December 7
Philadelphia Chapter, American Institute of Architects, Roy W. Banwell, Chairman
Acknowledgements:
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